
 Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
January 14, 2020 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

Agenda 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Recognition – Sharon Marston, This Run’s for Jack

VI. Public Participation

VII. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VII are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will
 be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items 
 unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed  
 from the Agenda. 

A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $321,789.22
B. Minutes:   December 3, 2019 Regular Meeting and December 17, 2019 Special Meeting minutes

VIII. Unfinished Business
A. Ackerman Park Improvements Phase IV - payout request #7

IX. New Business
A. WDSRA Recognition – Nancy Miner
B. WDSRA Review & Update / Sandy Gbur, Executive Director
C. Place the Amended 2019 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance on file – Ordinance 20-01
D. IMET Tolling Agreement
E. Participation Trophy discussion

X. Staff Reports
A. Finance Report – December 2019 (for information only)
B. Staff Reports

XI. Commissioners’ Reports

XII. Adjourn



MEMO
January 14, 2020 

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Clint Babicz, Assistant Superintendent of Athletics 

CC: Dave Harris, Executive Director 
Kathleen Esposito, Superintendent of Recreation 

RE:   Recognition - Sharon Marston and the Jack’s Fund Board/Committee Members 

The Glen Ellyn Board of Commissioners would like to recognize Sharon Marston, along with the 
Jack H. Marston II Melanoma Fund Board of Directors and This Run’s For Jack Committee 
members for their support of the Glen Ellyn Park District along with their assistance to help 
fund four new shade structures at Village Green Park for baseball fields 5-8. 

Jack’s Fund is dedicated to “ . . . a world where every adult and child is aware of the risks of 
melanoma and takes preventative measures; where those who suffer from melanoma receive 
comfort and healing; and ultimately, where every case of melanoma will be completely 
curable.” 

Jack Marston was a longtime Glen Ellyn Park District volunteer coach in many sports and the 
winner of the 2005 Rich Macken Award, which recognizes a person whose involvement in the 
Glen Ellyn Youth Baseball program as a manager/coach best exemplifies the program’s goal of 
bringing the love of the game to Glen Ellyn. In addition, he was an avid runner and four-time 
Chicago Marathon participant. Sadly, Jack lost his battle to melanoma on July 12th, 2004. 

This Run’s For Jack’s 5k, established to raise funds and awareness for the Foundations efforts, 
is held every year in honor of Jack, the countless hours he gave to the community, his athletic 
successes and the four marathons he ran (one for each of his children). 

On October 20th, 2019, the 16th Annual This Run’s For Jack 5k was held at Ackerman Park and 
the surrounding streets of Glen Ellyn to raise funds to support their mission, a portion of which 
was earmarked to help fund the new shade structures at Village Green Park. 

Installed prior to the 2019 baseball season, the shade structures have been a welcome addition 
and have received numerous compliments including the following: 
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My family and I spent the weekend at the Village Green Baseball Fields watching our 10-
year-old son play in a baseball tournament. We also watched him play there last year 
and this year we immediately noticed the new shade structures over the 
bleachers!  Many people commented that the shade structures were a great 
improvement and made watching the baseball games much more comfortable!  Thank 
you! 

Without the support and commitment of Jack’s Fund, the shade structures would not have 
been possible. With their generous and thoughtful contribution, they are now a reality.   

On behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Board of Commissioners, we would like to 
recognize and thank Sharon Marston, the Jack H. Marston II Melanoma Fund Board of Directors 
and This Run’s For Jack Committee Members for their efforts and support to provide the shade 
structures at Village Green Park in the quest to prevent melanoma. The Park District looks 
forward to continuing to support the Foundation’s effort and the annual Run For Jack’s 5k.   
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

45 Debt Service Fund 475.00          

55 Special Recreation Fund 407.92          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 4,766.25       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 94,247.28    

96 Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 12,250.00    

Recreation Fund 141,767.75            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 1/14/2020

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 67,875.02$   

Report Total: 321,789.22$   
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User:

Printed: 01/09/2020 - 10:03AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.01.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 100002 1st Ayd Corporation Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

326314 Fleet Supplies  131.24 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 131.24Check Total:

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

156469 Foam Boards  150.00 01/15/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

156542 Sign  34.68 01/15/2020 20-30-475-530425-0000

156824 Signs  34.68 01/15/2020 20-30-475-530425-0000

156974 Posters  315.32 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 534.68Check Total:

Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Staff Meeting  21.48 01/15/2020 10-00-000-585290-0000

Staff Meeting  21.48 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585290-0000

 42.96Check Total:

Vendor: 100182 AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

875230 Banners  745.01 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

875674 Banners  95.71 01/15/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

 840.72Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  32.67 01/15/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  26.08 01/15/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  75.01 01/15/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  27.74 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  59.36 01/15/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  34.86 01/15/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  109.18 01/15/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  38.81 01/15/2020 20-30-300-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

5460922 1/20 Pest Control  15.36 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1236

 419.07Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

122629 Slide/Motors/Strainers Installation  69,031.06 01/15/2020 94-90-930-575180-0000

 69,031.06Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

24177 Sprinkler Repairs  738.86 01/15/2020 20-30-150-550300-0000

 738.86Check Total:

Vendor: 200732 Ashley Summers Photography Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

911 Full Gallery  750.00 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 109320 B Gunther & Company Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

75259 Memorial Plaque  160.40 01/15/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 160.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200739 BBSA Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  425.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

260 Fall Classes  47.04 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2351

 47.04Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  329.00 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2370

 329.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  4,525.00 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2311

Fall Classes  1,935.00 01/15/2020 20-24-000-525500-4610

 6,460.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 2

5



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

301127530 Basketball Hoop  259.98 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550301-0000

 259.98Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Business Meeting  15.00 01/15/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

Business Meeting  15.00 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Supplies  23.75 01/15/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  14.42 01/15/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

County Fees  4.00 01/15/2020 94-90-000-580935-0000

Rotary Event  9.46 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585800-0000

Supplies  14.00 01/15/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Supplies  9.47 01/15/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Supplies  4.50 01/15/2020 20-24-000-535500-4626

Supplies  5.00 01/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Players Cards  20.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1127

Players Cards  10.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1127

Players Cards  20.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1127

Supplies  10.00 01/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 174.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200548 Chicago White Sox Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Training  10,120.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

 10,120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

11/14-12/17/19 Electric  62.39 01/15/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

 62.39Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

2220059814 Tires Truck #424  827.50 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 827.50Check Total:

Vendor: 115272 Computer Explorers Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  330.75 01/15/2020 20-24-000-525500-4697

 330.75Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

65087729 Turf Seminar  165.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-585250-0000

 165.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

10/19 Gas  818.14 01/15/2020 20-30-200-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  333.19 01/15/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  106.92 01/15/2020 20-30-150-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  921.32 01/15/2020 20-30-500-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  656.56 01/15/2020 20-30-450-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  413.68 01/15/2020 20-30-300-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  379.92 01/15/2020 20-30-100-570200-0000

10/19 Gas  503.32 01/15/2020 20-30-350-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  1,326.73 01/15/2020 20-30-200-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  620.13 01/15/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  76.36 01/15/2020 20-30-150-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  629.11 01/15/2020 20-30-500-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  1,394.02 01/15/2020 20-30-450-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  307.63 01/15/2020 20-30-300-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  1,432.07 01/15/2020 20-30-100-570200-0000

11/19 Gas  493.87 01/15/2020 20-30-350-570200-0000

 10,412.97Check Total:

Vendor: 200664 Coverall North America, Inc Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

1010650432 12/19 Janitorial Services  881.00 01/15/2020 20-30-200-521630-0000

1010652121 1/20 Janitorial Services  881.00 01/15/2020 20-30-200-521630-0000

 1,762.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199529 Crown Trophy-20 Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

15094 Meet Awards  465.36 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

15215 Meet Awards  33.36 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

 498.72Check Total:

Vendor: 200523 CSTSBA Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  450.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200514 DG Dolls Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Tournmanet Fees  575.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 575.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198843 Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

10/19-12/19 Mileage  70.18 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 70.18Check Total:

Vendor: 118635 Dispatch Automotive, Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

268852  258.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 258.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199465 Engineering Resource Associates, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Lake Ellyn Dam Inspections  2,500.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

19-2749.01-2 Sunset Renovation Project  5,000.00 01/15/2020 94-90-930-575110-0000

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Program Supplies  131.19 01/15/2020 20-22-000-535500-2375

Park Supplies  39.95 01/15/2020 94-90-000-575170-0000

 171.14Check Total:

Vendor: 129640 Fullife Safety Center Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

Uniforms  320.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530250-0000

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: 100553 Granicus, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

114274/8585 Live Streaming  1,467.75 01/15/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

114274/8585 Live Streaming  1,467.75 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585100-0000

 2,935.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

114201 Equipment Repairs  428.44 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530210-0000

 428.44Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

37002466 12/19 Diesel Fuel  805.87 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

 805.87Check Total:

Vendor: 133370 HG Athletics Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Training  4,320.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

 4,320.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137800 House of Graphics, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

1911145 Postcards  85.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1141

1911146 Banners  70.00 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 155.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199234 Illinois Department of Natural Resources Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Grant Application Fee  300.00 01/15/2020 94-90-805-575180-0000

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 141750 Illinois Dept of Agriculture Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Pesticide Licenses  105.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-585250-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198880 Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

715 Fall Classes  8,278.40 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1275

 8,278.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200710 Internet Imagineering LLC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Website Redevelopment  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

Website Redevelopment  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Website Redevelopment  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1161

Website Redevelopment  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1120

Website Redevelopment  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1141

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200504 Lambert Print Source, LLC Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

1939 Uniforms  1,150.95 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530250-0000

 1,150.95Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

12/19 Mileage  25.75 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 25.75Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  297.00 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2310

 297.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

44511 Equipment  534.55 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1141

 534.55Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

260 Fall Classes  70.56 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2351

 70.56Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

31676/677 Port-O Let Enclosure  356.24 01/15/2020 94-90-000-575110-0000

31678 Port O Let Enclosure  137.10 01/15/2020 94-90-000-575110-0000

32374 Fencing  156.95 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550850-0000

32391 Antenna/Cable  58.98 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

32397 Tools  20.47 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

32826 Wall Brackets  8.72 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

32884 Port-O Let Enclosure  716.22 01/15/2020 94-90-000-575110-0000

32904 Toilet  161.17 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

33320 Sign Repairs  7.52 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

33732 Room 304 Repairs  60.62 01/15/2020 20-30-200-550300-0000

33735/717 SARC Office Repairs  45.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

 1,728.99Check Total:

Vendor: 199925 Mercury Screen Printing Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

9385 Uniforms  925.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1172

 925.00Check Total:

Vendor: 159801 National Seed Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

592403 Sidewalk Salt  624.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530620-0000

592529 Grass Seed  2,257.50 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

592537 Fertilizer  1,960.00 01/15/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4,841.50Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  48.98 01/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  48.99 01/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  60.57 01/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  60.57 01/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

 219.11Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

10013 Volleyball Officials  175.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1230

 175.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

1/13-3/8/2020 Subscription  99.60 01/15/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

1/13-3/8/2020 Subscription  99.60 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

 199.20Check Total:

Vendor: 199522 Park Ridge Baseball/Softball Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  525.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

Tournament Fees  525.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

12/19 Health Insurance  3,411.55 01/15/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  12,652.21 01/15/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  9,282.42 01/15/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  4,344.40 01/15/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  212.77 01/15/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  371.66 01/15/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  216.03 01/15/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  238.26 01/15/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  216.03 01/15/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  1,245.54 01/15/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  568.50 01/15/2020 20-30-500-565100-0000

12/19 Health Insurance  407.92 01/15/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

12/19 Property Insurance  5,410.23 01/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

12/19 Liability Insurance  2,644.77 01/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

12/19 Workers Compensation  4,062.90 01/15/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

12/19 Employment Practice  885.30 01/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

12/19 Pollution Liability  163.46 01/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

 46,333.95Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

Shower Soap  104.94 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

240089 Floor Scrubber Repairs  762.00 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

240868 Supplies  111.40 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

241029 Supplies  157.41 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

8511136 Jacob's Ladder  3,675.75 01/15/2020 85-30-100-541300-0000

 4,811.50Check Total:

Vendor: 172920 Quickscores LLC Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

Online Scheduling  35.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1101

Online Scheduling  35.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1102

Online Scheduling  750.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

Online Scheduling  80.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1112

Online Scheduling  200.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1113

Online Scheduling  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1120

Online Scheduling  400.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1141

Online Scheduling  1,000.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Online Scheduling  150.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

Online Scheduling  350.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1235

 4,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101000 R.A. Adams Enterprises, Inc. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

15401 Jack Stand  70.59 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 70.59Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

Uniforms  33.99 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530250-0000

Supplies  19.99 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

 53.98Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

1812773 5900 Mower Repairs  1,066.79 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

1812909 Polar Trac Parts  31.38 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 1,098.17Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2020 - 10:03 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

Membership Dues  73.50 01/15/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Membership Dues  73.50 01/15/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

10063640 Filter/Cap  6.97 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

10063643 Back Pack Blower/Line Trimmer  663.98 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

10063644 Pruners  46.99 01/15/2020 94-90-000-575170-0000

 717.94Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

2020-005 1/20 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 01/15/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-005 1/20 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200543 Segal Consulting Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

373235-10 GASB 75 Audit  2,500.00 01/15/2020 10-00-000-521900-0000

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178275 Shaw Media Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

Meeting Schedule  66.23 01/15/2020 10-00-000-521150-0000

Meeting Schedule  66.23 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521150-0000

 132.46Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

5678-7 SARC Office Construction  200.28 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

 200.28Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  280.00 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2301

 280.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199260 Single Path, LLC Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

20661493 Anti-virus 12/19  270.86 01/15/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

20661493 Anti-virus 12/19  270.86 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

20661494 12/19 Phone Service  775.20 01/15/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

20661494 12/19 Phone Service  172.27 01/15/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000
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20661494 12/19 Phone Service  775.20 01/15/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

20661494 12/19 Phone Service  698.51 01/15/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

20661494 12/19 Phone Service  34.45 01/15/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

20661494 12/19 Phone Service  137.81 01/15/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

20661494 12/19 Phone Service  103.37 01/15/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

 3,238.53Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Smith Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  805.00 01/15/2020 20-25-000-525500-5706

 805.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200426 Sweet P. Doll Studio Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

0057 Fall Classes  478.80 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2310

 478.80Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: True

1007269/68 CO2  46.50 01/15/2020 20-30-500-530600-0000

 46.50Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 Thyssenkrup Elevator Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

3005031596 1/20-3/20 Maintenance  676.04 01/15/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 676.04Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

244 Logo Design  150.00 01/15/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199170 US LAX Events Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  900.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1172

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199191 VHCBS Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  475.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

 475.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False

12/19 Fuel  1,769.69 01/15/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000
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12/19 Fuel  41.09 01/15/2020 20-00-000-530500-0000

 1,810.78Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False

4506514 Supplies  74.95 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

4517037 Supplies  45.40 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

4532960 Supplies  239.85 01/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 360.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200738 Webster, McGrath & Ahlberg, Ltd Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False

30556 Topographic Survey  3,000.00 01/15/2020 94-90-000-575170-0000

 3,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199040 Wee Heart Music Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False

1202 Fall Classes  2,712.50 01/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2362

 2,712.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199143 West Suburban Baseball League Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  4,125.00 01/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

 4,125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight Construction Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False

190149-006 Professional Services  5,000.00 01/15/2020 94-90-805-575180-0000

 5,000.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 235,138.30

 79
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199108 AAP Financial Services Advance Auto Parts Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Fleet Repairs  83.04 01/06/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 83.04Check Total:

Vendor: 199483 Amalgamated Bank of Chicago Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

1856313006 Paying Agent Fees  475.00 01/06/2020 45-00-000-580300-0000

 475.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200589 Cintas Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

0F94041582 Alarm Repairs  399.00 01/06/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 399.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198882 Crown Trophy #116 Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

15094 Meet Awards  465.36 01/06/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

 465.36Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

39251 Alarm Repairs  499.00 01/06/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 499.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198845 Glen Ellyn Lions Club Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Dues  300.00 01/06/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  4,485.00 01/06/2020 20-21-000-525500-1275

 4,485.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 199594 Kimley-Horn And Associates, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

168462005 Professional Services  217.50 01/06/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

 217.50Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Gas 11/14-12/14/19  120.73 01/06/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

 120.73Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  323.76 01/06/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  323.76 01/06/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

File Cabinets  977.87 01/06/2020 10-00-000-541100-0000

 1,625.39Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

36610 Meeting Schedule  41.40 01/06/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

36610 Meeting Schedule  41.40 01/06/2020 20-00-000-585100-0000

36610 Legal Notice  48.30 01/06/2020 20-00-000-521150-0000

 131.10Check Total:

Vendor: 200737 Rantec Construction Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

680 Office Construction  4,825.00 01/06/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 4,825.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

5540-9 FJC painting  52.78 01/06/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

5621-7/3598-0 SARC Painting  197.69 01/06/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

 250.47Check Total:

Vendor: 199677 Javier Sotelo Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Boot Reimbursement  50.00 01/06/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200736 State of Illinois Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Fee Sunset Pool  150.00 01/06/2020 10-10-000-585250-0000

 150.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

243 Graphic Design  850.00 01/06/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 850.00Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

33579999 1/1-3/31/20 Service  294.68 01/06/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

 294.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200197 Veritiv Operating Company Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

00730071290 Paper  12.80 01/06/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

00730071290 Paper  12.80 01/06/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 25.60Check Total:

Vendor: 199663 Vortex USA Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

39922/7360 Touch Pad Splash Pad  957.08 01/06/2020 20-30-350-530210-0000

 957.08Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

Various Supplies  524.68 01/06/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

Various Supplies  687.04 01/06/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,211.72Check Total:

Vendor: 200233 Brandon Wassell Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Boot Reimbursement  50.00 01/06/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Boot Reimbursement  50.00 01/06/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199294 Wheaton Roofing , Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

30042 Concession Roof Repair  7,250.00 01/06/2020 94-90-000-575110-0000

 7,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight Construction Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

190098-003/4 Professional Services  1,574.11 01/06/2020 94-90-930-575150-0000

190098-003/4 Professional Services  1,574.11 01/06/2020 94-90-920-575150-0000
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18



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 3,148.22Check Total:

Vendor: 200441 Jared Zaino Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Boot Reimbursement  50.00 01/06/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 27,963.89

 25
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Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

P21786484 Lightbulbs  7.15 01/03/2020 20-30-450-530102-0000

 7.15Check Total:

Vendor: 198956 Carlson Paint & Glass Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

G150114 Repair SARC Windows  563.70 01/03/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

 563.70Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  1,767.00 01/03/2020 20-30-200-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  316.56 01/03/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  1,828.96 01/03/2020 20-30-450-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  160.65 01/03/2020 20-30-150-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  326.16 01/03/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  27.23 01/03/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  7,404.87 01/03/2020 20-30-100-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  233.14 01/03/2020 20-30-300-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  362.62 01/03/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  1,207.58 01/03/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  654.94 01/03/2020 20-30-500-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  21.29 01/03/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  83.01 01/03/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  28.75 01/03/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  385.37 01/03/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  58.93 01/03/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/5-12/5/19 Electric  314.20 01/03/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

 15,181.26Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

37137 Limestone  32.00 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000
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 32.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Key Duplication  33.70 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

Sign Repairs  12.58 01/03/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

Key Duplication  11.21 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

SARC Construction Supplies  8.98 01/03/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

Keys/Lockbox  71.36 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

 137.83Check Total:

Vendor: 199793 P A Crimson Fire Risk Services Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

16957 Extinguisher Inspections  331.60 01/03/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

16958 Extinguisher Inspections  28.13 01/03/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

16960 Extinguisher Inspections  17.85 01/03/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

16962 Extinguisher Inspections  458.09 01/03/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

Various Extinguisher Inspections  779.04 01/03/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 1,614.71Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  47.94 01/03/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Special Event Supplies  645.18 01/03/2020 20-26-000-525500-6835

Special Event Supplies  100.88 01/03/2020 20-26-000-535500-6830

Supplies  90.76 01/03/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Supplies  260.44 01/03/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Supplies  211.90 01/03/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Special Event Supplies  209.58 01/03/2020 20-21-000-535500-1201

Special Event Supplies  109.64 01/03/2020 20-26-000-535500-6808

 1,676.32Check Total:

Vendor: 200368 Shawn Sargent Designs Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Summer/Fall Classes  528.00 01/03/2020 20-22-000-525500-2310

 528.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

521340 Master Keys  108.44 01/03/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

521340 Master Keys  108.43 01/03/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 216.87Check Total:
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Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

SARC Construction Supplies  81.25 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

Tools  150.94 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

Tool Repair  18.95 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

Shop Supplies  51.08 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Tools  232.88 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Tools  174.73 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Holiday Decorations  158.54 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530907-0000

 868.37Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Uniform Reimbursement  47.78 01/03/2020 10-10-000-530250-0000

 47.78Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 20,873.99

 11
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Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 12/17/2019 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 12/17/2019 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz IPRA-Membership Dues  264.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Babicz Nobel House-Meeting  100.00 12/17/2019 20-21-000-535500-1161

Cinquegrani Amazon-Monitors  259.86 12/17/2019 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  96.95 12/17/2019 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  155.00 12/17/2019 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  42.00 12/17/2019 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  154.97 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  50.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 12/17/2019 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 12/17/2019 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Amazon-Backup Battery  180.98 12/17/2019 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 12/17/2019 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  15.16 12/17/2019 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani LPI-W2's  195.45 12/17/2019 10-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  126.05 12/17/2019 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  126.04 12/17/2019 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Paper  82.07 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Cinquegrani GFOA-Conference Dues  420.00 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Academic-Software  128.98 12/17/2019 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  37.29 12/17/2019 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  40.27 12/17/2019 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  38.01 12/17/2019 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  37.28 12/17/2019 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  30.25 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  89.52 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 10/21-11/20/19  30.17 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  88.15 12/17/2019 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  144.18 12/17/2019 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Speakers  22.26 12/17/2019 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani IPASS-Replenish Parks  40.00 12/17/2019 10-10-000-530340-0000
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Cinquegrani PAX8-Archiving Service  64.18 12/17/2019 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Archiving Service  17.34 12/17/2019 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Archiving Service  64.18 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Archiving Service  20.64 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Archiving Service  0.83 12/17/2019 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Archiving Service  0.83 12/17/2019 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  154.18 12/17/2019 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable Service  484.07 12/17/2019 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani USPS-Postage  14.66 12/17/2019 10-00-000-521800-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Keyboard/Mouse  59.99 12/17/2019 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Printer  318.90 12/17/2019 10-00-000-541100-0000

Cinquegrani Block-Deposit Bags  378.69 12/17/2019 10-00-000-521700-0000

Defiglia Identatronics-Key Cards  517.28 12/17/2019 20-30-350-541300-0000

Defiglia Home Depot-Decorations  191.84 12/17/2019 20-30-450-541300-0000

Defiglia Home Depot-Decorations  191.84 12/17/2019 20-30-200-541300-0000

Dikker IAPD-Membership Award  15.00 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585250-0000

Dikker Les Turner Fd.-Grosch Memorial  50.00 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585150-0000

Dikker Les Turner Fd.-Grosch Memorial  50.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585150-0000

Dikker 4 Imprint-Staff Recogntion  468.30 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker 4 Imprint-Staff Recogntion  468.29 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Lands End-Staff Recogntion  142.30 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Lands End-Staff Recogntion  142.30 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585290-0000

Esposito Hobby Lobby-Fall Fete  47.15 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6845

Esposito IAPD-100 Year Plaque  15.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585800-0000

Esposito CD Cleaners-Tablecloths  380.00 12/17/2019 20-26-000-525500-6845

Esposito GE Chamber-Event Tickets  100.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585800-0000

Esposito GE Chamber-Membership Dues  175.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Esposito IAPD-Conference  205.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585201-0000

Esposito IPRA-Membership Dues  264.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Harris Rosatis-Meeting  122.95 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Walgreens-Meeting  16.32 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Danby Station-Meeting  26.31 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Main Street Pub-Meeting  34.86 12/17/2019 10-00-000-585290-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Ink Pad  17.14 12/17/2019 20-21-000-535500-1170

Hartnett Enduro-Membership Dues  121.00 12/17/2019 20-21-000-525500-1222

Hartnett IPRA-Membership Dues  264.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Hartnett IAPD-Conference  310.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller Jewel-Supplies  39.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Dicks-Badminton Set  19.99 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Amazon-Thermostat Guards  55.20 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Marathon-Werqathon Shirts  90.21 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller USPS-Postage  55.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Miller Statlite-TV Sposrts Chart  199.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521600-0000
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Miller IAPD-Conference  205.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller IPRA-Membership Dues  264.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Miller Life Fitness-Leg Lift Machine  1,090.50 12/17/2019 85-30-100-541300-0000

Norman V of GE-Keybox  355.30 12/17/2019 20-30-350-541300-0000

Norman PDRMA-OSHA Training  45.00 12/17/2019 10-10-000-585250-0000

Norman Gemplers-Uniforms  741.88 12/17/2019 10-10-000-530250-0000

Norman V of GE-Permit  50.00 12/17/2019 10-10-000-521315-0000

Norman SOS-Class C Test  17.00 12/17/2019 10-10-000-585250-0000

Norman Office Depot-Office Supplies  19.88 12/17/2019 10-10-000-530100-0000

Okray Facebook-Socal Media  330.62 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Socal Media  22.68 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray FlyteDesk-Advertising  340.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray FlyteDesk-Advertising  400.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  33.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray MyFonts-Fonts  5.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Signs  555.80 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Signs  183.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray IPRA-Membership  300.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Okray IPRA-Membersip  25.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Okray Font Awesome-Web Plugin  99.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray House of Graphics-Postcards  145.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  250.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photos  24.50 12/17/2019 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photos  24.50 12/17/2019 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray MailChimp-Email Marketing  101.65 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray MailChimp-Email Marketing  25.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Pens  35.46 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  500.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Storage Bins  53.99 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Monitors  179.98 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray UPrinting-Sponsorship Envelopes  424.39 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Hard Drive  194.99 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Printer  282.89 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Totally Promo-Banners/Tablecloths  182.04 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray UPrinting-Trifolds/Notepads  450.13 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Totally Promo-Blankets  350.44 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Camera/Lens  1,745.59 12/17/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  130.61 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6816

Robinson Costume Party-Costume  101.28 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6813

Robinson Walmart-Costume  89.98 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6813

Robinson Disc School-Supplies  185.20 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  303.10 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson The MAC-Field Trip  560.00 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/17/2019 - 10:14 AM) Page 3
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Robinson Disc School-Supplies  104.91 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Walmart-Event Supplies  7.52 12/17/2019 20-21-000-535500-1259

Robinson Walmart-Gingerbread Houses  89.80 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lamination Depot-Film  257.16 12/17/2019 20-00-000-530100-0000

Robinson IAPD-Conference  205.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585201-0000

Robinson IPRA-Membership Dues  264.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  34.49 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  136.01 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6835

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  175.17 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6835

Robinson Amazon-Office Supplies  25.49 12/17/2019 10-00-000-530100-0000

Robinson Amazon-Office Supplies  25.48 12/17/2019 20-00-000-530100-0000

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  37.76 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Crafts  126.06 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Scholastic-Books  217.21 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6808

Robinson Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  81.84 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6835

Robinson Fun Express-Event Supplies  554.82 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6830

Robinson Amazon-Crafts  6.99 12/17/2019 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Sign Holders  144.45 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6801

Shingler Walmart-Camp Supplies  29.51 12/17/2019 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Coller-Nametags  96.01 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530100-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 12/17/2019 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump  209.00 12/17/2019 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Lens-Maintenance Supplies  18.97 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 12/17/2019 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 12/17/2019 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler IPRA-Conference  205.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585201-0000

Shingler Walgreens-Candy  24.27 12/17/2019 20-30-100-530100-0000

Shingler Amazon-Camp Supplies  27.27 12/17/2019 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Oriental-Camp Supplies  38.77 12/17/2019 20-30-100-535500-0000

Stirmell ShinDigz-Event Supplies  79.99 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6816

Stirmell Lee N Eddies-Luncheon  202.80 12/17/2019 20-25-000-535500-5728

Stirmell Paramount-Tickets  300.00 12/17/2019 20-25-000-525500-5702

Stirmell Fun Express-Event Supplies  391.98 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6816

Stirmell Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  10.00 12/17/2019 20-26-000-535500-6816

Thomas IPRA-Membership Dues  264.00 12/17/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

Thomas Amazon-Prime Membership  119.00 12/17/2019 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas YSSL-Player Cards  40.00 12/17/2019 20-21-000-535500-1127

Thomas YSSL-Player Cards  40.00 12/17/2019 20-21-000-535500-1123

 25,563.04Check Total:

Vendor: 199294 Wheaton Roofing , Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

10163 Replace Roof VG Concession Stand  12,250.00 12/17/2019 96-00-940-575110-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/17/2019 - 10:14 AM) Page 4
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 12,250.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 37,813.04

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/17/2019 - 10:14 AM) Page 5
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
December 3, 2019  
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Ward called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Weber, Bischoff 
and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:27 p.m. and Commissioner Durham was 
absent. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Superintendent of Recreation Esposito, Project Manager Nate Troia, Executive 
Assistant Dikker and Marketing & Communications Supervisor O’Kray.   
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Ward led the Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
Executive Director Harris stated that agenda item (X.D) regarding Ackerman & Churchill Asphalt 
Improvements Payout Request #3 has been removed as no information was provided for that 
payout.  This will be deferred to a later meeting. 
 
V. State of Illinois Proclamation 100-Year Recognition – State Representative Terra Costa  
 Howard 
Executive Director Harris introduced State Representative Terra Costa Howard and provided a 
brief background of her previous involvement with the Park District and her recent efforts to 
support the District.  Representative Costa Howard then presented the Glen Ellyn Park District 
with House Resolution No. 476 on behalf of the State of Illinois House of Representatives 101st 
General Assembly, congratulating the District on its 100th anniversary on November 3rd, 2019.  
Representative Costa Howard read the Resolution and commended the District for its 
tremendous efforts over the years on not only providing recreation to the community but doing 
so in a fiscally responsive manner.  The Park Board of Commissioners thanked Representative 
Costa Howard for her efforts and for the distinguished recognition. 
 
VI. Recognition/Report – Eileen Mullin-Gasteier, Fall Fete recap 
The Glen Ellyn Board of Commissioners recognized Eileen Mullin-Gasteier for her outstanding 
efforts in planning, organizing and staging the inaugural Fall Fête, Whiskey, Wine and Whimsy 
event held on Saturday, November 2, 2019. 
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President Ward stated that the Fall Fete event was to create a fun and celebratory evening for 
our community while also promoting the District’s 100-year anniversary as well as raise funds 
and awareness for the District’s scholarship program through the Friends of Glen Ellyn Parks 
Foundation.  Through Eileen’s passion, event planning skills and community contacts, those 
goals were met and exceeded.  Ward said 175 people attended the event and enjoyed an 
evening of excellent food and beverages, socializing with neighbors and friends in the 
beautifully decorated Lake Ellyn Boathouse and generously donated over $30,000 throughout 
the evening. Ward described Eileen’s efforts to secure generous sponsors and creative raffle 
and auction items and was very grateful to Eileen for understanding the vision and achieving 
both the financial and scholarship awareness goals of the event.  
 
The Park Board of Commissioners and staff praised Eileen Mullin-Gasteier for her efforts and 
hard work in helping to provide the first Friends of the Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation Fall Fête 
fundraising event to the community.   
 
VII. Public Participation 
Kelly Kalinich, President of the Glen Ellyn Public Library Foundation, addressed the Board 
regarding the Library staging a fundraising event in on November 7th, 2020.  Kalinich asked the 
Park Board for their consideration in having Fall Fete during the same time period. 
 
VIII.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Weber, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $781,544.37, the November 12, 2019 Regular 
Meeting minutes and the 2020 Proposed Board Meeting Schedule. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Weber, Cornell, Stortz, Bischoff and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
IX. Public Hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
President Ward addressed the public hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. 
Commissioner Stortz opened the public hearing, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff.  There 
being no comments from the public, Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner 
Bischoff, to close the public hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Cornell, Nephew, Weber and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
        
X. Unfinished Business 
A. Approval of the 2020 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 19-02 
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Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani presented the revised version of the 2020 
Combined Budget & Appropriation ordinance that was previously presented and discussed at the 
November 12, Regular Meeting. The Board had a brief discussion then Commissioner Weber 
moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to approve Ordinance 19-02 “A combined annual 
budget and appropriation ordinance for the purposes of the Glen Ellyn Park District for the year 
beginning January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020.” 
  
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Stortz, Cornell, Nephew, Bischoff and President 
   Ward  
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
B. Ackerman Park Improvements Phase IV – Payout Request #6 
Executive Director Harris presented the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvement Project Payout 
Request #6 from Wight Construction and discussed the status of the project.  Following a brief 
discussion, Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve Wight 
Construction payout request #6 for the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvements-Construction 
Management Services in the amount of $111,895.12  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Bischoff, Cornell, Stortz, Nephew, and President  
  Ward  
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
C. Walnut Glen Park Playground Request #2 
Project Manager Troia then presented Walnut Glen Park Playground payout request #2 from D 
& J Landscape Inc.  Troia provided an update to the project and the Park Board held a brief 
discussion. Following discussion, Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner 
Stortz to approve D & J Landscape Inc. payout request #2 for Walnut Glen Playground Renovation 
project in the amount of $34,619.76.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Stortz, Nephew, Weber, Bischoff and President  
  Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
D. Ackerman & Churchill Asphalt Improvements Payout Request #3 
Agenda item removed. 
 
XI. New Business  
A. Park District Policy Manual Updates 
Superintendent of Finance and Personnel Cinquegrani presented several policies to the Glen Ellyn 
Park District Policy Manual that have been added, amended and revised.  The policies pertained 
to the Financial Policy Manual and the Personnel Policy Manual and reflect changes needed per 
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the direction of counsel and our Park District Risk Management Agency as well as for best 
practices. Following a brief discussion among the Board, Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded 
by Commissioner Bischoff to amend  Chapter II, Section 2.00, Investment Policy, amend Chapter 
III, Section 6.05, Victims’ Economic Security and Safety Act (VESSA) Policy, approve Chapter III, 
Section 8.32, Pregnancy Discrimination Policy, amend Chapter III, Section 11, Disciplinary Action 
Policy, remove Chapter III, Section 14, Drug-Free Workplace Policy, Chapter III, Section 15, 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Policy, and Section 16, Alcohol and Drug Procedure for CDL Employees 
and approve Chapter III, Section 12, Alcohol and Drug Free Workplace Policy, as presented.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Cornell, Nephew, Weber and President  
  Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
B. PARC Grant Resolution 19-04 
Project Manager Troia stated that the Park District will be submitting a PARC (Parks and 
Recreational Facilities Construction Program) grant application for elements of possibly 
implementing significant improvements to Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center beginning in 
2020.  Funds have been appropriated for the PARC grant during the next application cycle and 
applications are due January 1, 2020.  As part of the grant requirement, the Glen Ellyn Park 
District must approve a “Resolution of Authorization” including affirming that the Park District 
has the necessary funds for the project and that the Park District must comply with the 
conditions, terms and regulations of the PARC program should the District be fortunate to be 
selected as a grant recipient. The Park Board had a brief discussion of the parameters of the grant 
and the process involved.  Following, Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner 
Bischoff to approve the Resolution 19-04, a “Resolution of Authorization” specific to the PARC 
grant application for improvements to Ackerman Sports & Fitness Center. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Cornell, Nephew, Weber and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
C. ASFC Improvement Recommendations 
Executive Director Harris reminded the Board that in 2018, the Glen Ellyn Park District identified 
the need to review and develop a plan to maintain and improve Ackerman Sports and Fitness 
Center (ASFC) in the coming years.  The Glen Ellyn Park District solicited proposals for 
architectural services for the redesign and renovation of the Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center 
development, an 88,000 square foot, sports and fitness facility.  Following a Request for Proposal 
(RFP) process seeking Architectural Services, Wight Construction of Darien, IL was selected.   
 
Harris introduced Bob Ijams and Lois Vitt Sale of Wight Construction Inc. who presented a 
preliminary conceptual plan with cost estimates to the Park Board.  Ms. Sale led the presentation 
and discussed the preliminary proposed changes highlighted in the handout.  She discussed the 

31



5 | P a g e  
 

core areas and how they are currently being used and proposed changes to vestibule, fitness 
center area, studios and configuration layout.  Sale discussed some of the changes in current use 
of fitness centers and how that can be applied to changes within Ackerman Sports & Fitness 
Center (ASFC). The Park Board held a lengthy discussion of the proposed changes and provided 
feedback on the various changes.  Some of the feedback included adequacy of space within the 
vestibule area, the location and number of bathrooms within the second-floor area, proposed 
storage area within the gymnasium and allowable space for bleacher seating as well as 
functionality and phasing in of the proposed plans. 
 
The Park Board and Wight Construction discussed the timeline, elements, competitiveness of the 
PARC Grant and the deadline of the application.  The Board also discussed at length the hard cost 
estimates of the various proposed elements as well as the estimate of soft costs involved in the 
overall project.  Staff discussed the upcoming Public Meeting that will be held on December 10th 
of 2019 at ASFC.  Ms. Vitt Sale stated they would take the current direction from staff and the 
Park Board under review in revising various elements and suggested revisiting the plan prior to 
year-end of 2019 to allow for enough time to fully complete an application for the PARC grant 
submittal in January of 2020.  The Park Board agreed and will hold a Special Meeting on Tuesday, 
December 17th to review ideas and suggestions received from Wight Construction and from the 
December 10th Public Meeting with hopes to achieve concise direction on various elements to be 